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                                  ANSWERED ON 12/08/2025

RENEWABLE ENERGY ACCESS IN RURAL AREAS

2696. SHRI BABUBHAI JESANGBHAI DESAI

Will the Minister of NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government has taken specific measures to enhance renewable energy penetration, especially solar and wind, in rural and remote areas across the country;

(b) the total number of households electrified using renewable sources in the last three years,

State-wise;

(c) whether there are plans to provide subsidised solar panels and micro-girds in unelectrified or low-supply villages; and

(d) the targets set for rural renewable energy access by 2030?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR NEW & RENEWABLE ENERGY AND POWER

(SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK)


(a) The Ministry of New and Renewable Energy is implementing various schemes like PM Surya Ghar: Muft Bijli Yojna (PMSG: MBY), Pradhan Mantri Kisan Urja Suraksha evam Utthaan Mahabhiyan (PM-KUSUM), New Solar Power Scheme (for Tribal and PVTG Habitations/Villages) under PM JANMAN & DA JGUA and Biogas Programme to enhance renewable energy penetration in the country including rural and remote areas.

(b) to (d) Under New Solar Power Scheme (for Tribal and PVTG Habitations/Villages) under PM JANMAN & DA JGUA, off-grid systems (Solar Home Lighting Systems/Solar Mini

Grids) are provided to tribal and PVTG households, multi-purpose centres (MPCs) and public institutions in Tribal and PVTG areas, where electricity supply through grid is not techno-

economically feasible. As on 31.07.2025, a total of 3467 nos. of households have been benefitted, the details of which are given at Annexure.


*****


ANNEXURE TO IN REPLY TO PART (b), (c) & (d) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 2696 FOR 12.08.2025

State-wise details of Benefitted Households (HHs)


S. No.  State
HHs reported Electrified as on

31.07.2025

1. Andhra Pradesh 175

2. Chhattisgarh 751

3. Jharkhand 1567

4. Karnataka 179

5. Madhya Pradesh 139

6. Telangana 126

7. Tripura 530

Total 3467

